ool

Smosa Jii iy / anall (e Aasia Al

d‘ ) \ - -
D

ialall Aa) jall
5 alall daals — ulall 24K

Aalad) da jald) A
3yl daala — idall 4K

bl 4,08
oﬁm\é\.’dﬂ;
Yh\h






asland) Al (3
(a2

(YY)s
) 38 3 ) e



RECENT TRENDS IN MANAGEMENT OF
FAECAL INCONTINENCE

Essay
Submitted for fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree
In General Surgery
By
Dr. Waleed Nabil Mosaad
M.B.B.Ch
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University
Supervisors
PROF.DR. ADEL HOSNY
Professor of General Surgery
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University
PROF.DR. HESHAM MAHMOUD SALAH EL DIN AMER
Professor of General Surgery

Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

2010



Acknowledgements

Thanks to “ Allah” from the start to the end that this work has been
completed.

| would like to express my deepest gratitude to Prof. Dr. ADEL
HOSNY Professor of General Surgery, Faculty of medicine, Cairo
University. For his constant help, encouragement, meticulous
constructive advice, Keen supervision and paternity to me.

I wish to present plentiful thanks to PROF.DR. HESHAM
MAHMOUD SALAH EL DIN AMER . Professor of General Surgery,
Faculty of medicine, Cairo University for his continous help and support.

Finally, 1 wish to acknowledge my Family, for their great support not
only in this work but in all my life. They gave me everything and took



ABSTRACT

Fecal incontinence is a common problem and can have a major impact on
the quality of life of those affected. Various disease processes affecting
stool consistency, rectal sensitivity, or the anal sphincters can cause fecal
incontinence.

Obstetric trauma is now knowm to be a major cause of sphincter
dysfunction. The evaluation of the patient with incontinence helps to
determine the choice of therapy— medical or surgical.

The two most important tests are anorectal manometry, which provides
information on sphincter pressures, and rectal sensation, and anal
endosonography, which is currently the test of choice for defining the
anatomy of the anal sphincters.

The choice of therapy depends on the etiology of incontinence, the
anatomy of the sphincters, and also on the effect of incontinence on the
quality of life of the patient. Control of diarrhea, regardless of the cause,
should be attempted first. Biofeedback therapy is effective in the majority
of patients and is particularly attractive because it is safe and well
tolerated. Surgery is offered when medical therapy is unsuccessful or
when the etiology is thought to respond best to surgery, such as in
postobstetric trauma. Sphincter repair, for treatment of selective sphincter
defects, is the best surgical option. Neoanal sphincters and implanted
artificial sphincters are far less attractive because of technical difficulties
and low success rate.

Keywords : Fecal incontinence , anorectal manometry , endosonography,

Biofeedback , Sphincter repair, Neoanal sphincters .



List of Contents of the essay:

Title
Lists of Contents of the essay

Lists of Figures

Lists of Tables

Lists of Abbreviations

Introduction

Anatomy of the anal canal and sphincters
Physiology of defecation and continence

Definition, Epidemiology, Incidence & Aetiology of
faecal incontinence

Evaluation of patient with faecal incontinence
Grading system of faecal incontinence
Management of faecal incontinence
Summary

References

Arabic Summary

Page

I
VI
Vil

11
21

28
47
50
128
130



Fig.No.

Figure 1
Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4
Figure 5

Figure 6
Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure9
FigurelO

Figurell

Figurel?

Figurel3

Figureld

Figurel5

Figurel6

Figurel?

List of Figures
Title

The internal and external anal sphincters
The triple loop system

The levator ani muscles

Midcoronal phased-array magnetic resonance image of
the pelvis showing the levator ani

The difference between a natural gap and a ruptured
sphincter by EAUS

Pelvic overview of the pudendal nerve

Anatomy of the anal canal and rectum showing the
physiologic mechanisms important to continence and
defecation

Diagram of the rectum, anal canal and surrounding
muscles

High-presure zone.

Relevant anatomy of the Anorectum and Digital
Examination of the Anorectum of an Adult with Fecal
Incontinence

Female patient with fecal incontinence after three
vaginal deliveries. EUS image shows large defect of
internal and external anal sphincters between 10 and 2
oclock

Female patient with fecal incontinence after
episiotomy. EUS image shows amorphous zone of low
reflectiveness between 10 and 12 o,clock
corresponding to circumscribed destruction of external
sphincter muscle

Male patient with fecal incontinence (soiling) after
fistulotomy. EUS image shows destruction of external
sphincter muscle between 4 and 6 oclock and internal
sphincter between 3 and 6 o'clock

Three-dimensional axial endoanal sonograghy image shows
a defect of the internal and external anal sphincter in a
woman with faecal incontinence

Two-dimensional axial endoanal sonography image
visualizing a defect of the internal and external anal
sphincter in a female patient with fecal incontinence

3D ultrasound of the anal canal

Transverse section view of the anal canal at every 4 mm
distance

12

16

17
29

31

31

31

32

32

32

32



Figurel8

Figurel9

Figure20

Figure2l

Figure22

Figure23

Figure24

Figure25

Figure26
Figure27
Figure28
Figure29

Figure30

Figure3l
Figure32

Figure33

Figure34
Figure35
Figure36
Figure37

Figure38

Figure39
Figure40

3D ultrasound of the anal canal(ML plane)- Gap is
formed by the rectal wall and IAS distally

3D ultrasound of the anal canal(Mid-longitudinal plane ).
Comparison between genders

Endoanal MR image showing normal anatomy of the
internal and external anal sphincter, puborectal muscle , and
levator ani plate in the coronal plane in a man with faecal
incontinence

Transverse endoanal MR image showing normal anatomy
and normal continuity of both the internal and external anal
sphincter ring in a female patient with faecal incontinence
Axial endoanal MR image demonstrating scar tissue of the
internal and external anal sphincter in a woman with faecal
incontinence

Axial endoanal MRI showing severe thinning of the
external anal sphincter muscle and diffuse replacement of
the external anal sphincter by fat in a 69-years old female
patient with fecal incontinence and no risk factors for
pudendal nerve damage in the past

Comparative midcoronal phased-array MRIs of a
symptomatic patient (A) and a healthy control subject
(B)

A normal vectogram

Diagram illustrating the site of the magnetic coil and
electrode

Anal electromyography

Defecography shows large anterior rectocele
Defecography on straining shows large enterocele in
rectovaginal space

Defecography shows circumferential intussusceptions

Midsagittal MR images

MR fluoroscopic and scintigraphic defecographic
images

Endoanal ultrasound showing (A) the site of needle
injection in intersphincteric space (circle) and (B)
PTQ™ implant after injection (arrows

Injection of the bulking agent Durasphere under local
anesthesia

Endoscopic technique for the implantation of
microballoons in the anal canal

Endoscopic appearance of the anal canal after the
implantation of two microballoons

Endosonography performed seven months after
successful implantation of microballoons

Conveen anal plug folded in water soluble film and
unfolded after Contact with humidity

Algorithm for treatment of fecal incontinence
The Procon incontinence device

33

33

34

34

34

34

35

39

41
42
43
43

43

45
46

58

60

62

62

62

72

73
74



Figure4l
Figure42

Figure43
Figure44
Figure45
Figure46
Figure47

Figure48

Figure49
Figure50

Figure51

Figure52

Figure53

Figureb4

Figure55

Figure56
Figure57
Figure58
Figure59
Figure60

Figure6l

Figure62

The Protect device

Schematic section following a vertical frontal plane of
the recto-anal region showing the couple of magnets in
profile

Radio-frequency energy device

Device inserted in the anal canal

Thermal lesions are delivered in a stepwise manner to
all quadrants of the anal canal, beginning just distal to
the dentate line and progressing proximally
Regenerative therapy for incontinence: summary of
physiopathology and potential strategies

The technique of needle insertion in the dorsal sacral
foramina in SNS.

Radiographic image of implanted pulse generator and
bilateral S4 foramen electrodes; anterior view, lateral
view

Internal anal sphincteroplasty

Ultrasound picture of an isolated internal sphincter
defect

Postoperative ultrasound showing repaired internal
sphincter

A curvilinear incision is made between the anus and
vagina.

A flap is raised, exposing the sphincter muscle with
the intervening scar.

The sphincter and scar is divided leaving the scar
attached to the sphincter muscle. The scar provides
more substance to hold the sutures and decreases the
chance of the sutures pulling through the muscle.
Usually no attempt is made to separate the internal
sphincter from the external sphincter. They are fused
in the scar and treated as one “end” of muscle

The muscles are overlapped and sutures are placed in
the two positions as shown

Conventional anterior and posterior incisions
Mobilization of the right gracilis muscle

Configuration of the Anal Dynamic Graciloplasty
Different techniques of bilateral gluteoplasty

A S-shaped incision starting from the back of sacrum
to the infragluteal fold

The dissected part of the gluteus maximus was divided
into two slips

The two slips were augmented by strips of fascia lata

77
77

82
82
82
88
91

91

95
95

95

97

97

97

97

103
103
103
108
111

111

111



Figure63

Figure64

Figure65

Figure66
Figure67
Figure68
Figure69

Figure70

Figure7l

Figure72

Figure73

Figure74

Figure75

Figure76

Figure77

The needle is introduced into the right side of the
rectum through the perianal incision and gently pushed
toward the pubic symphysis

Taping the other side. The opposite side routing is
performed in the same fashion.

An artificial sling suspended along the puborectalis
muscle could create a more acute anorectal angle,
resulting in reduction of incontinenc

The artificial bowel sphincter

Geometry of the GASS prototype

The prosthetic anal sphincter (PAS

Position of the four ports in laparoscopic antegrade
continence enema procedure for fecal incontinence
Abdomen of a patient who underwent laparoscopic
antegrade continence enema procedure for fecal
incontinence. Arrow indicates the stoma

Schematic representation of laparoscopic cecostomy
button placement

An 18-gauge single-wall puncture needle with two
pediatric retention sutures deployed by a 0.035-inch
Amplatz wire

A, Cope-loop catheter with a latex cuff . B, Dawson
Mueller Mac-Loc 8.5-F latex-free catheter

Cecal puncture is performed under fluoroscopic
guidance and confirmation is made of the correct
location of the needle

Left-Colon Antegrade Continence Enema (LACE)
procedure by segments of ileum or sigmoid colon

The Use Of Gastric Tube For Catheterizable Access
To The Descending Colon As Antegrade Continence
Enema

A simplified scheme representing the major steps of an
algorithm for the surgical treatment of severe fecal
incontinence

113

113

113

116
117
117
120

120

121

123

123

123

125

126

127



List of Tables

Table No Title Page

Table 1 Cleveland clinic scoring 48
system for assessment of
faecal incontinence

Table 2 The American medical 49
system score

Table 3 Ain Shams Incontinence 94
Scoring System

Table 4 Phsiological effect of 106
bilateral graciloplasty

\



List of Abbreviations

ABS Artificial Bowel Sphincter

ACE Antegrade Continence
Enema
Al Anal Incontinence

AES  Anal Endosonograghy
ARA  Anorectal Angle
ARM  Anorectal Manometry

ASA  American Society Of
Anesthesiologists
CCF-F1 Cleveland Clinic Florida
Fecal Incontinence Score
DGP  Dynamic Graciloplasty
EAS External Anal Sphincter

EAUS Endoanal ultrasound
EMG  Electromyograghy

Fl Fecal Incontinence

FIQL Fecal Incontinence Quality
Of Life

GAX  Glutaraldehyde Cross-
Linked

GASS German Artificial Sphincter
System

GMT  Gluteus Maximus

Transposition

HBO  Hyperbaric Oxygen
HPZ  High Pressure Zone

1AS Internal Anal Sphincter
LAM Levator Ani Muscle

LACE Laparoscopic Antegrade
Continence Enema

MACE Malone Antegrade
Continence Enema

MRI  Magnetic Resonance

Vi



NANC

NO

PAS
PCL
PEC

PNTML

PRM
PTQ

QOL
RAIR
RF
SNS
STD
TFF

Imaging

Non-Adrenergic, Non-
Cholinergic

Nitric Oxide

Prosthetic anal sphincter

Pubococcygeal Line

Percutaneous  Endoscopic
Cecostomy

Pudendal Nerve Terminal
Motor Latency
Puborectalis Muscle

Silicone Biomaterial
(Bioplastique)

Quality Of Life

Rectoanal Inhibitory Reflex
Radiofrequency

Sacral Nerve Stimulation
Sexually transmitted disease
Tetanic Fusion Frequency

VI






