# دراسة الجديد في علاج عدم التحكم في التبرز

رسالة مقدمة من الطبيب / وليد نبيل مسعد

توطئة للحصول على درجة الماجستير في الجراحة العامة

تحت إشراف

أ . د / عادل حسني

أستاذ الجراحة العامة كلية الطب – جامعة القاهرة

أ. د / هشام محمود صلاح الدين عامر أستاذ الجراحة العامة
 كلية الطب – جامعة القاهرة

كلية الطب جامعة القاهرة ٢٠١٠

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

# الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ

صدق الله العظيم سورة البقرة ( ٣٢ )

# RECENT TRENDS IN MANAGEMENT OF FAECAL INCONTINENCE

Essay

Submitted for fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree

In General Surgery

By

Dr. Waleed Nabil Mosaad

M.B.B.Ch

**Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University** 

**Supervisors** 

PROF.DR. ADEL HOSNY

Professor of General Surgery

Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

#### PROF.DR. HESHAM MAHMOUD SALAH EL DIN AMER

Professor of General Surgery

Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Faculty of Medicine

Cairo University

2010

#### Acknowledgements

Thanks to "Allah" from the start to the end that this work has been completed.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to **Prof. Dr. ADEL HOSNY** Professor of General Surgery, Faculty of medicine, Cairo University. For his constant help, encouragement, meticulous constructive advice, Keen supervision and paternity to me.

I wish to present plentiful thanks to **PROF.DR. HESHAM MAHMOUD SALAH EL DIN AMER**. Professor of General Surgery, Faculty of medicine, Cairo University for his continous help and support.

Finally, I wish to acknowledge my Family, for their great support not only in this work but in all my life. They gave me everything and took

#### **ABSTRACT**

Fecal incontinence is a common problem and can have a major impact on the quality of life of those affected. Various disease processes affecting stool consistency, rectal sensitivity, or the anal sphincters can cause fecal incontinence.

Obstetric trauma is now known to be a major cause of sphincter dysfunction. The evaluation of the patient with incontinence helps to determine the choice of therapy—medical or surgical.

The two most important tests are anorectal manometry, which provides information on sphincter pressures, and rectal sensation, and anal endosonography, which is currently the test of choice for defining the anatomy of the anal sphincters.

The choice of therapy depends on the etiology of incontinence, the anatomy of the sphincters, and also on the effect of incontinence on the quality of life of the patient. Control of diarrhea, regardless of the cause, should be attempted first. Biofeedback therapy is effective in the majority of patients and is particularly attractive because it is safe and well tolerated. Surgery is offered when medical therapy is unsuccessful or when the etiology is thought to respond best to surgery, such as in postobstetric trauma. Sphincter repair, for treatment of selective sphincter defects, is the best surgical option. Neoanal sphincters and implanted artificial sphincters are far less attractive because of technical difficulties and low success rate.

**Keywords:** Fecal incontinence, anorectal manometry, endosonography, Biofeedback, Sphincter repair, Neoanal sphincters.

## List of Contents of the essay:

Title	Page
Lists of Contents of the essay	I
Lists of Figures	II
Lists of Tables	VI
Lists of Abbreviations	VII
Introduction	1
Anatomy of the anal canal and sphincters	2
Physiology of defecation and continence	11
Definition, Epidemiology, Incidence & Aetiology of	21
faecal incontinence	
<b>Evaluation of patient with faecal incontinence</b>	28
Grading system of faecal incontinence	47
Management of faecal incontinence	50
Summary	128
References	130
<b>Arabic Summary</b>	

## **List of Figures**

Fig.No.	Title	Page
Figure 1	The internal and external anal sphincters	2
Figure 2	The triple loop system	4
Figure 3	The levator ani muscles	6
Figure 4	Midcoronal phased-array magnetic resonance image of the pelvis showing the levator ani	7
Figure 5	The difference between a natural gap and a ruptured sphincter by EAUS	8
Figure 6	Pelvic overview of the pudendal nerve	9
Figure 7	Anatomy of the anal canal and rectum showing the physiologic mechanisms important to continence and defecation	12
Figure 8	Diagram of the rectum, anal canal and surrounding muscles	16
Figure9	High-presure zone.	17
Figure10	Relevant anatomy of the Anorectum and Digital Examination of the Anorectum of an Adult with Fecal Incontinence	29
Figure11	Female patient with fecal incontinence after three vaginal deliveries. EUS image shows large defect of internal and external anal sphincters between 10 and 2 o'clock	31
Figure12	Female patient with fecal incontinence after episiotomy. EUS image shows amorphous zone of low reflectiveness between 10 and 12 o,clock corresponding to circumscribed destruction of external	31
Figure13	sphincter muscle Male patient with fecal incontinence (soiling) after fistulotomy. EUS image shows destruction of external sphincter muscle between 4 and 6 o'clock and internal sphincter between 3 and 6 o'clock	31
Figure14	Three-dimensional axial endoanal sonography image shows a defect of the internal and external anal sphincter in a woman with faecal incontinence	32
Figure15	Two-dimensional axial endoanal sonography image visualizing a defect of the internal and external anal sphincter in a female patient with fecal incontinence	32
Figure16	3D ultrasound of the anal canal	32
Figure17	Transverse section view of the anal canal at every 4 mm distance	32

Figure18	3D ultrasound of the anal canal(ML plane)- Gap is formed by the rectal wall and IAS distally	33
Figure19	3D ultrasound of the anal canal (Mid-longitudinal plane ). Comparison between genders	33
Figure20	Endoanal MR image showing normal anatomy of the internal and external anal sphincter, puborectal muscle, and levator ani plate in the coronal plane in a man with faecal incontinence	34
Figure21	Transverse endoanal MR image showing normal anatomy and normal continuity of both the internal and external anal sphincter ring in a female patient with faecal incontinence	34
Figure22	Axial endoanal MR image demonstrating scar tissue of the internal and external anal sphincter in a woman with faecal incontinence	34
Figure23	Axial endoanal MRI showing severe thinning of the external anal sphincter muscle and diffuse replacement of the external anal sphincter by fat in a 69-years old female patient with fecal incontinence and no risk factors for pudendal nerve damage in the past	34
Figure24	Comparative midcoronal phased-array MRIs of a symptomatic patient (A) and a healthy control subject (B)	35
Figure25	A normal vectogram	39
Figure26	Diagram illustrating the site of the magnetic coil and electrode	41
Figure27	Anal electromyography	42
Figure28 Figure29	Defecography shows large anterior rectocele Defecography on straining shows large enterocele in rectovaginal space	43 43
Figure30	Defecography shows circumferential intussusceptions	43
Figure31	Midsagittal MR images	45
Figure32	MR fluoroscopic and scintigraphic defecographic images	46
Figure33	Endoanal ultrasound showing (A) the site of needle injection in intersphincteric space (circle) and (B) PTQ <sup>TM</sup> implant after injection (arrows	58
Figure34	Injection of the bulking agent Durasphere under local anesthesia	60
Figure35	Endoscopic technique for the implantation of microballoons in the anal canal	62
Figure36	Endoscopic appearance of the anal canal after the implantation of two microballoons	62
Figure37	Endosonography performed seven months after successful implantation of microballoons	62
Figure38	Conveen anal plug folded in water soluble film and unfolded after Contact with humidity	72
Figure39	Algorithm for treatment of fecal incontinence	73
Figure40	The Procon incontinence device	74

Figure41	The Protect device	77
Figure42	Schematic section following a vertical frontal plane of	77
C	the recto-anal region showing the couple of magnets in	
	profile	
Figure43	Radio-frequency energy device	82
Figure44	Device inserted in the anal canal	82
Figure45	Thermal lesions are delivered in a stepwise manner to	82
C	all quadrants of the anal canal, beginning just distal to	
	the dentate line and progressing proximally	
Figure46	Regenerative therapy for incontinence: summary of	88
C	physiopathology and potential strategies	
Figure47	The technique of needle insertion in the dorsal sacral	91
C	foramina in SNS.	
Figure48	Radiographic image of implanted pulse generator and	91
C	bilateral S4 foramen electrodes; anterior view, lateral	
	view	
Figure49	Internal anal sphincteroplasty	95
Figure 50	Ultrasound picture of an isolated internal sphincter	95
	defect	
Figure51	Postoperative ultrasound showing repaired internal	95
_	sphincter	
Figure52	A curvilinear incision is made between the anus and	97
	vagina.	
Figure53	A flan is raised expessing the enhineter muscle with	97
riguress	A flap is raised, exposing the sphincter muscle with the intervening scar.	91
Figure 54	<u>g</u>	97
Figure54	The sphincter and scar is divided leaving the scar attached to the sphincter muscle. The scar provides	91
	more substance to hold the sutures and decreases the	
	chance of the sutures pulling through the muscle.	
	Usually no attempt is made to separate the internal	
	sphincter from the external sphincter. They are fused	
	in the scar and treated as one "end" of muscle	
Figure55	The muscles are overlapped and sutures are placed in	97
riguiess	the two positions as shown	91
	the two positions as shown	
Figure56	Conventional anterior and posterior incisions	103
Figure 57	Mobilization of the right gracilis muscle	103
Figure 58	Configuration of the Anal Dynamic Graciloplasty	103
Figure59	Different techniques of bilateral gluteoplasty	108
Figure60	A S-shaped incision starting from the back of sacrum	111
J	to the infragluteal fold	
Figure61	The dissected part of the gluteus maximus was divided	111
C	into two slips	
Figure62	The two slips were augmented by strips of fascia lata	111

Figure63	The needle is introduced into the right side of the rectum through the perianal incision and gently pushed toward the pubic symphysis	113
Figure64	Taping the other side. The opposite side routing is performed in the same fashion.	113
Figure65	An artificial sling suspended along the puborectalis muscle could create a more acute anorectal angle, resulting in reduction of incontinenc	113
Figure66	The artificial bowel sphincter	116
Figure67	Geometry of the GASS prototype	117
Figure68	The prosthetic anal sphincter (PAS	117
Figure69	Position of the four ports in laparoscopic antegrade continence enema procedure for fecal incontinence	120
Figure70	Abdomen of a patient who underwent laparoscopic antegrade continence enema procedure for fecal incontinence. Arrow indicates the stoma	120
Figure71	Schematic representation of laparoscopic cecostomy button placement	121
Figure72	An 18-gauge single-wall puncture needle with two pediatric retention sutures deployed by a 0.035-inch Amplatz wire	123
Figure73	A, Cope-loop catheter with a latex cuff . B, Dawson Mueller Mac-Loc 8.5-F latex-free catheter	123
Figure74	Cecal puncture is performed under fluoroscopic guidance and confirmation is made of the correct location of the needle	123
Figure75	Left-Colon Antegrade Continence Enema (LACE) procedure by segments of ileum or sigmoid colon	125
Figure76	The Use Of Gastric Tube For Catheterizable Access To The Descending Colon As Antegrade Continence Enema	126
Figure77	A simplified scheme representing the major steps of an algorithm for the surgical treatment of severe fecal incontinence	127

## **List of Tables**

Table No	Title	Page
Table 1	Cleveland clinic scoring	48
	system for assessment of	
	faecal incontinence	
Table 2	The American medical	49
	system score	
Table 3	Ain Shams Incontinence	94
	Scoring System	
Table 4	Phsiological effect of	106
	bilateral graciloplasty	

## **List of Abbreviations**

ABS	Artificial Bowel Sphincter	
ACE	Antegrade Continence	
	Enema	
ΑI	Anal Incontinence	
<b>AES</b>	Anal Endosonograghy	
ARA	Anorectal Angle	
<b>ARM</b>	Anorectal Manometry	
<b>ASA</b>	American Society Of	
	Anesthesiologists	
CCF-FI	Cleveland Clinic Florida	
	Fecal Incontinence Score	
<b>DGP</b>	Dynamic Graciloplasty	
<b>EAS</b>	External Anal Sphincter	
<b>EAUS</b>	Endoanal ultrasound	
<b>EMG</b>	Electromyograghy	
FI	Fecal Incontinence	
FIQL	Fecal Incontinence Quality	
	Of Life	
GAX	Glutaraldehyde Cross-	
	Linked	
<b>GASS</b>	German Artificial Sphincter	
	System	
<b>GMT</b>	Gluteus Maximus	
	Transposition	
HBO	Hyperbaric Oxygen	
HPZ	High Pressure Zone	
IAS	Internal Anal Sphincter	
LAM	Levator Ani Muscle	
LACE	Laparoscopic Antegrade	
LACE	Continence Enema	
	Commence Linema	
MACE	Malone Antegrade	
	Continence Enema	
MRI	Magnetic Resonance	

#### **Imaging**

Non-Adrenergic, **NANC** Non-Cholinergic Nitric Oxide NO Prosthetic anal sphincter **PAS PCL** Pubococcygeal Line Endoscopic **PEC** Percutaneous Cecostomy PNTML Pudendal Nerve Terminal Motor Latency Puborectalis Muscle **PRM** Silicone Biomaterial **PTQ** (Bioplastique) Quality Of Life **QOL RAIR** Rectoanal Inhibitory Reflex **RF** Radiofrequency **SNS** Sacral Nerve Stimulation

**STD** 

**TFF** 

Sexually transmitted disease

**Tetanic Fusion Frequency**